Superintendent message regarding MWHS

on October 13, 2020

Dear Monroe-Woodbury families,

The school district has just been informed that a Monroe-Woodbury High School student has tested positive for COVID-19. We are working closely with the Orange County Department of Health (OCDOH) to identify those students and staff who may have been exposed. These individuals will be contacted directly within the next 24-48 hours by the district’s health coordinator, Dr. Lisa Sassi, who is collaborating with the OCDOH.

If you do not receive a message, your child is not believed to have a risk of exposure. Anyone who was exposed to the individual will be mandated to quarantine for 14 days from the last exposure date.

After informing the OCDOH, the decision was made to close Monroe-Woodbury High School tomorrow, Wednesday, October 14 through Friday, October 16. The school district will notify people who may have had direct exposure to the student and will complete contact tracing.

All Monroe-Woodbury High School students will be fully remote, following their regular schedules for periods 1-9. More detailed schedule information will be shared from high school administration. The school district will use these next few days to assess the situation and determine next steps. An update will be shared with families at the end of the week.

On Friday, October 9, we intended to share a brief update regarding the number of confirmed COVID-19 cases in the district. This update, which was shared with district staff and posted to the district website on Friday afternoon, was not distributed to families due to a server error. Our apologies for this inconvenience. We have included information from this message below:

(As of Friday, October 9)

The school district received confirmation this afternoon from the Orange County Department of Health of seven positive COVID-19 cases in the following schools: Monroe-Woodbury High School, Monroe-Woodbury Middle School, Pine Tree Elementary (2 cases), North Main Elementary (2 cases) and Smith Clove Elementary. 

None of these individuals have been in the school buildings during their infectious period. As per Orange County Department of Health protocols, no action is required by the district at this time.

Thank you for your continued cooperation. Please be reminded that the most accurate source of information related to confirmed COVID-19 cases is the NYS COVID-19 Report Card.

We know these are confusing and unsettling times, yet we remain committed to doing what is best for our students and families.

Sincerely,

Elsie Rodriguez
Superintendent of Schools


Se acaba de informar al distrito escolar que un estudiante de la escuela secundaria Monroe-Woodbury ha dado positivo por COVID-19. Estamos trabajando en estrecha colaboración con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Orange (OCDOH) para identificar a los estudiantes y al personal que pueden haber estado expuestos. Estas personas serán contactadas directamente dentro de las próximas 24 a 48 horas por la coordinadora de salud del distrito, la Dra. Lisa Sassi, quien colabora con la OCDOH.

Si no recibe un mensaje, no creemos que su hijo tenga riesgo de exposición. Cualquiera que haya estado expuesto a la persona deberá permanecer en cuarentena durante 14 días a partir de la última fecha de exposición.

Después de informar a la OCDOH, se tomó la decisión de cerrar la escuela secundaria de Monroe-Woodbury mañana, miércoles 14 de octubre al viernes 16 de octubre, mientras el distrito escolar notifica a las personas que pueden haber tenido exposición directa al estudiante y completa el rastreo de contactos.

Todos los estudiantes de la escuela secundaria de Monroe-Woodbury estarán aprendiendo de forma remota, siguiendo sus horarios regulares para los períodos 1-9. La administración de la escuela secundaria compartirá información más detallada sobre el horario. El distrito escolar utilizará estos próximos días para evaluar la situación y determinar los próximos pasos. Se compartirá una actualización con las familias al final de la semana.

El viernes 9 de octubre, teníamos la intención de compartir una breve actualización sobre el número de casos confirmados de COVID-19 en el distrito. Esta actualización, que se compartió con el personal del distrito y se publicó en el sitio web del distrito el viernes por la tarde, no se distribuyó a las familias debido a un error del servidor. Nuestras disculpas por este inconveniente. Hemos incluido información de este mensaje a continuación:

(A partir del viernes 9 de octubre)
El distrito escolar recibió esta tarde la confirmación del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Orange de siete casos positivos de COVID-19 en las siguientes escuelas: Monroe-Woodbury High School, Monroe-Woodbury Middle School, Pine Tree Elementary (2 casos), North Main Elementary ( 2 casos) y Smith Clove Elementary.

Ninguna de estas personas han estado en los edificios escolares durante su período infeccioso. De acuerdo con los protocolos del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Orange, el distrito no requiere ninguna acción en este momento.

Gracias por su continua cooperación. Recuerde que la fuente de información más precisa relacionada con los casos confirmados de COVID-19 es el Boletín de calificaciones de COVID-19 del estado de Nueva York.

Sabemos que estos son tiempos confusos e inquietantes, pero seguimos comprometidos a hacer lo mejor para nuestros estudiantes y familias.

Sinceramente,

Elsie Rodríguez
Superintendente de escuelas